

Case Nos.: 19-1235 & 19-1259

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVIDSON HOTEL COMPANY, LLC
(CHICAGO MARRIOTT AT MEDICAL DISTRICT/UIC)

Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

UNITE HERE LOCAL 1,

Intervenor for Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF DECISION
AND ORDER OF NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

Paul L. More, CA Bar No. 228589
Richard Treadwell, CA Bar No. 324903
McCRACKEN, STEMERMAN & HOLSBERRY, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: 415-597-7200
Facsimile: 415-597-7201

Attorneys for Intervenor UNITE HERE Local 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BASIS FOR PANEL REHEARING	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Regional Director’s decisions are consistent, and the prior decision did not need to be explicitly distinguished in the latter decisions.....	6
II. The Regional Director and the Board did not need to cite to contrary precedent regarding the food and beverage unit because it is clearly an appropriate unit.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
ADDENDUM	
Opinion from Which Rehearing is Sought.....	ADD-001

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alois Box Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Atlanta Hilton & Towers</i> , 273 N.L.R.B. 87 (1984)	2, 14, 15
<i>Hall v. McLaughlin</i> , 864 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5, 13
<i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 N.L.R.B. No. 160 (2017)	6, 7, 13
<i>Point Park Univ. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5, 11, 14, 15
<i>Ramada Beverly Hills</i> , 278 N.L.R.B. 691 (1986).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	6
Other Authorities	
D.C. Cir. Rules 35, 40.....	1
